



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JOAQUIN ALTENBERG,)
)
Defendant Below,)
Appellee/Cross Appellant,)
) No. 14, 2021
)
v.) Court Below: Court of Chancery
) of the State of Delaware
)
HOMF II INVESTMENT CORP.,)
OBD PARTNERS, LLC,) C.A. No. 2017-0293-JTL
BRETT JEFFERSON,)
)
Plaintiffs Below,)
Appellants/Cross Appellees.)

CROSS-APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

WILKS LAW, LLC
David E. Wilks (DE Bar No. 2793)
Andrea S. Brooks (DE Bar No. 5064)
Adam J. Waskie (DE Bar No. 6217)
4250 Lancaster Avenue, Suite 200
Wilmington, DE 19805
Telephone: (302) 225-0850
Email: dwilks@wilks.law
Email: abrooks@wilks.law
Email: awaskie@wilks.law

May 13, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. THE TRIAL COURT’S CONSIDERATION OF INADMISSIBLE PAROL EVIDENCE INFECTED ITS ANALYSIS OF PLAINTIFFS’ FIDUCIARY DUTY CLAIMS AND CONSTITUTED REVERSIBLE ERROR3

 A. The Parol Evidence Rule Precluded The Court of Chancery’s Consideration Of Inadmissible Pre-Contractual Evidence3

 1. The Fund’s Operating Agreement Is A Final, Integrated Contract.....3

 2. The Inadmissible Parol Evidence Varied Or Contradicted The Terms Of The Operating Agreement5

 3. The Fraud Exception To The Parol Evidence Rule Is Inapplicable.....7

 B. The Delaware Supreme Court’s Scope Of Review Of The Court Of Chancery’s Consideration Of Parol Evidence Is *De Novo*8

 C. Altenberg Preserved His Right To Object To Parol Evidence At Trial11

II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S AWARD OF DAMAGES SHOULD BE VACATED, BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO PROVE THEIR DAMAGES AT TRIAL.....13

 A. The Appropriate Scope of Review Is *De Novo*.....13

B. Plaintiffs Failed To Prove Their Damages At Trial.....14

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Beard Research, Inc. v. Kates</i> , 8 A.3d 573 (Del. Ch. 2010)	13, 14
<i>Carey v. Shellburne</i> , 224 A.2d 400 (Del. 1996).....	11
<i>Carrow v. Arnold</i> , 2006 WL 3289582 (Del. Ch. Oct. 31, 2006)	3, 7, 8
<i>Galantino v. Baffone</i> , 46 A.3d 1076 (Del. 2012).....	3
<i>Genger v. TR Investors, LLC</i> , 26 A.3d 180 (Del. 2011).....	8, 13
<i>Patel v. Shree Ji, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 40465573 (Del. Com. Pl. Aug. 9, 2013)	8
<i>Peden v. Gray</i> , 2005 WL 2622746 (Del. Oct. 14, 2005).....	9
<i>Ravenswood Inv. Co., L.P. v. Estate of Bassett S. Winmill</i> , 2018 WL 1410860 (Del. Ch. Mar. 21, 2018)	17
<i>Ross Sys. Corp. v. Ross</i> , 1993 WL 49778 (Del. Ch. Feb. 22, 1993).....	18, 19
<i>Scott-Douglas Corp. v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 204 A.2d 309 (Del. 1973).....	8
<i>Taylor v. Jones</i> , 2002 WL 31926612 (Del. Ch. Dec. 17, 2002)	4
